
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 20 September 2016

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 28 September 2016
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Malcolm Pate (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Karen Calder
Lee Chapman
Simon Jones
David Minnery
Cecilia Motley
Malcolm Price
Stuart West
Michael Wood

Peter Adams
Nicholas Bardsley
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Nic Laurens
Robert Macey
Robert Tindall

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show ima
[...]
254201



9 Update on Refugee Resettlement Programme and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 
Children (UASC) Transfer Programme (Pages 47 - 62)

Lead Member/s – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People and Councillor Mal Price – Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory 
Services and Environment.

Report of the Director of Adult Services

Contact: Andy Begley Tel: 01743 258911

10 West Mercia Energy Governance (Pages 63 - 84)

Lead Member – Councillor Malcolm Pate - Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Financial Strategy, Budget and Business Plan.

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer)

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 255001

11 Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 2015/16 (Pages 85 - 100)

Lead Member – Councillor Michael Wood – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Report of the Head of Human Resources and Development

Contact:  Michele Leith Tel: 01743 254402

12 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4.3 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

13 Community Energy (Pages 101 - 124)

Lead Member – Councillor Michael Wood – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise.

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

14 Exempt Minutes (Pages 125 - 126)

To consider and approve the exempt Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 
September 2016.

Contact: Jane Palmer Tel: 01743 257712



Committee and Date

Cabinet

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016
In the Shrewsbury Room
12.30 pm – 12.50 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Lee Chapman, David Minnery, 
Cecilia Motley, Malcolm Price and Michael Wood
34  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Karen Calder, Simon Jones 
and Stuart West.

35 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

36 Minutes 

RESOLVED

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 13 July 2016 and 27July 2016 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Leader.

37 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

38 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny items.

39 Council Tax, Business Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayment Debt 
Collection Policy 

The Leader presented the report by the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance – copy attached to the signed minutes.  Cabinet agreed an amendment to 
the Policy proposed by the Leader so that the following paragraph be inserted into 
the Introduction:  



‘We are aware that people fall into arrears for a number of different reasons.  We are 
conscious that some people fall regularly into arrears, and other people are in 
arrears for the first time due to losing employment for example.  We are committed 
that everyone will be treated sensitively, fairly, and realistically.  We would stress that 
this is a two way process and that taxpayers need to be confident enough to 
approach us and are willing to take steps to sort out their problems themselves, if we 
are going to have any chance of helping them.’  

RESOLVED
i)  That the following paragraph be inserted into the Introduction of the Council Tax, 

Business Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayment Debt Collection Policy:  ‘We 
are aware that people fall into arrears for a number of different reasons.  We are 
conscious that some people fall regularly into arrears, and other people are in 
arrears for the first time due to losing employment for example.  We are 
committed that everyone will be treated sensitively, fairly, and realistically.  We 
would stress that this is a two way process and that taxpayers need to be 
confident enough
[...]
report by the 
Director of Children’s Services – copy attached to the signed minutes – on the 
proposal to consult on the amalgamation of Hope CE Primary School, Worthen CE 
Primary School and St Mary’s CE Primary School, Westbury.  

He explained that the proposed amalgamation was a community led initiative, it was 
felt that this would be of benefit to pupils in the area and it was supported by the 
Local Member.  

RESOLVED

That formal consultation on the proposal to amalgamate Hope CE Primary School, 
Worthen CE Primary School and St Mary’s CE Primary School Westbury in the 
academic year 2017/18, which will require the closure of the sites at Hope and 
Westbury and the enlargement of the current site at Worthen to accommodate the 
displaced pupils, be agreed.

42 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the remaining items.

 

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Cabinet

28 September 2016

12:30pm

Item

Public

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2019/20 

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 255011

1. Summary 

This report is the third financial strategy report in 2016/17 and provides an 
update on the Council’s proposals to manage its financial position for 2017/18 
and beyond. 

Our approach is to manage the considerable uncertainty in Local Government 
Finance by ensuring we understand long term consequences of decisions we 
take at a local level in the short term. The uncertainty in finances shows no sign 
of resolution in the short to medium term. Clarity on the implications for Local 
Government, and Shropshire Council, of 100% local business rate retention, 
changes in responsibilities including Academisation, devolution and the EU 
Referendum decision will not be forthcoming for some time yet. Our plan, 
therefore, is to continue to refine the Council’s Sustainable Business Model and 
work towards its delivery over the medium to long term, understanding that this 
plan is currently modelled on many assumptions and unknowns, including the 
uncertainty already described. 

In the meantime, we will continue to review every available option to deliver a 
balanced budget in the short term, taking account of the implications of these 
short term decisions over the medium term. This approach will enable our 
planning to take into account future uncertainties as they begin to be resolved 
and clarity is provided. 

The plan over the short to medium term, therefore, is to balance the delivery of a 
sustainable financial model for the Council (i.e. balancing the books) against the 
necessity to deliver strong and valued local services (i.e. meeting needs). We 
plan to achieve this by delivering on-going reductions in our spending in areas 
that we consider are achievable and acceptable, and to mitigate against other 
reductions and cuts in the short term by utilising one-off resources. 

The Financial Strategy will continue to be developed within the Council’s wider 
strategic ambitions as set out in the emerging Draft Corporate Plan as approved 
by Council on 21 July 2016. Future iterations of the Financial Strategy will be 



Cabinet 28 September 2016; FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2018/19 

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 2

built around the Corporate Plan framework. Proposals developed within this 
framework will identify performance proposals formulated alongside financial 
targets within the following high level outcomes:

 Healthy People
 Resilient Communities
 Prosperous Economy
 Operation of the Council

2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that members:

A. Agree and recommend to Council the use of Core Grants and other short 
and medium term resources to provide a balanced budget for 2017/18 and 
reduced funding gap in 2018/19 (as set out in Table 3)

B. Note that to achieve a balanced budget without further Red RAG Rated 
Savings proposals being implemented will require the allocation of over 
£34m of short and medium term proposals over two financial years which 
will not reduce the size of the core funding gap in future years (still 
requiring £28.7m of base budget savings by 2019/20). 

C. Note that further work is being progressed over the next 12 months to 
deliver a Sustainable Business Model for the Council to close the Core 
Funding Gap and deliver a financially self-sufficient Council in the medium 
to long term.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

3.1.  The development and delivery of the Council’s Financial Strategy is the key 
process in managing many of the Council’s strategic risks. The 
opportunities and risks arising are assessed each time the document is 
refreshed for Cabinet consideration. The Council’s Strategic Risks are 
reported separately, but the Financial Strategy makes specific reference to 
the Council’s ability to set a sustainable budget (the highest of the Council’s 
key strategic risks). Other risks associated with or mitigated by the setting 
of an approved Financial Strategy are listed below:

 ICT Provision
 ICT Digital Transformation
 Statutory Duties
 Future Funding Levels



Cabinet 28 September 2016; FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2018/19 

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915 3

Financial Uncertainty

3.2.  There is a significant risk that the Council’s financial position will impact on 
service delivery, both statutory and non-statutory in future years. It is still 
unclear as to the extent of this impact as a great deal of work, including 
consultation where necessary, is required to move from the production of 
savings proposals to actual changes in service delivery seen on the 
ground. Nevertheless, we will continue to identify proposals for service 
reductions that are necessary to deliver a balanced budget over the 
medi
[...]
fugees, as supported by the United 
Nations High Commission for Refugees (UNHCR).  This group has been 
established since October 2016 and continues to meet on a regular basis.  
The groups remit has also expanded to include Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeker Children (UASC).    The cross party working group is regularly 
updated by an operational group of officers from across the Council and 
partner agencies who together are managing the repatriation of refugee 
families to Shropshire.

1.2 The operational group consists of officers from both children and adult 
social care services, education and early years, housing and benefits 
advice.  Partners from other agencies include Shropshire CCG, 
Shropshire Fire and Rescue Service, West Mercia Police Authority and 
Refugee Action. 

1.3 Again as previously reported additional requests are being made of local 
authorities in different ways.  Previously Cabinet were informed that there 
were potentially four different cohorts of people that may need support in 
Shropshire.  These were:

 Refugees under the UNHCR Syrian resettlement programme 
 Asylum seekers
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) dispersed from 

Kent County Council

mailto:Ruth.houghton@shropshire.gov.uk


 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children (UASC) currently in 
Europe. 

However there is now an emerging 5th cohort, albeit small at present, of 
unaccompanied asylum seeker children arriving on their own in 
Shropshire and typically being identified by police at service stations or 
in the local community.

2.  Recommendations

a) That Cabinet confirm their ongoing commitment to providing support, as 
appropriate, to Syrian Refugees and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker 
Children and note the further update regarding the Asylum Dispersal 
Scheme

b) That Cabinet agree to Shropshire supporting up to a further 5 Syrian 
refugee  families under the Syrian repatriation programme managed by 
UNHCR to take the total cohort in Shropshire up to 15 families over the 
next 12 months,   or around 60 or so   people, dependent on family size.

c) That Cabinet agree to participate in the UASC dispersal scheme on a 
voluntary basis to reach the 0.07% of our total child population.  This will 
include assisting Kent with their challenge of supporting up to 2000 
children that have arrived there as Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker 
Children, and future requests to support UASC and refugees from Europe 
when further clarity is provided on the position regarding how the dispersal 
scheme will operate,  and that delegated responsibility is allocated to the 
Director for Children and Young Peoples Services to agree any requests 
for support and to ensure that appropriate staffing resources are in place. 

d) That Cabinet note the number of UASC already supported in Shropshire 
which will contribute to the overall total required under the UASC national 
dispersal scheme.

e) That cabinet note the need to undertake a further recruitment drive for 
supported accommodation for UASC.      

f) That Cabinet agree to any further funding being made available for the 
resettlement of Syrian Refugees through extension of the scheme being 
ringfenced within a dedicated cost centre in adult social care to provide 
support to this group of people over the 5 year term of the funding.

g) That Cabinet agree to the funding being made available to support the 
UASC dispersal scheme being ring fenced within a dedicated cost centre 
within Children’s services.



REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

Equalities and Human Rights

3.1 Support to refugees and asylum seekers of all ages is a National and 
International challenge to assist people displaced through war and conflict 
in their home countries.

3.2 The Government  have established a number of schemes, or have 
pledged support, to  assist this process including establishing a  national 
dispersal scheme for asylum seekers, a national dispersal scheme for 
UASC and  participation in the 
[...]
he end of June 2016

2020 
20,000 
UK target

4.8 million 
Syrians were registered 
refugees in neighbouring 
countries, at 1 June 2016

13.5 million
Syrians need humanitarian 
assistance, which includes 
6 million children

470,000
lives claimed by the 
civil war up to 2015

10,664

4,930

Out of 2,659 resettled refugees, 
the majority are family groups 
of 4–6 members

49%
are children under the 
age of 18

55%
are survivors of torture 
and/or violence

2016 
2,659 
refugees 
resettled

49%

55%

Adults

6mChildren

7.5m
Humanitarian 
assistance

Cost of local authority tariff (£m)
25

15

5

2015-16 to 2024-25

2015 
1,000 
target met

Year 1  
Year 2 
Year 3 
Year 4 
Year 5

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-syrian-vulnerable-persons-resettlement-programme/




Cabinet 28 September 2016: West Mercia Energy – Governance Issues

Please contact James Walton on 01743 258915. 1

Committee and Date

Cabinet
28th September 2016

Item

Public

WEST MERCIA ENERGY – GOVERNANCE ISSUES

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915 Fax: 

1.  Summary

This report sets out the amendments proposed by the constituent authorities 
comprising the West Mercia Energy (WME) Joint Committee to update and 
amend the Joint Agreement which governs the operation of the Joint 
Committee.

2.  Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:  

2.1 Agrees that the current Joint Agreement between the WME Member 
Authorities is amended in line with the report and as attached at 
Appendix A to this report, and authorises the execution of a Deed of 
Variation to make such amendments;

2.2 Delegates authority to the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (s151 Officer) to agree with the other constituent authorities 
any further amendments to the Joint Agreement required prior to 
completion.     

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

There are no direct environmental, climate change, privacy, equality and 
diversity and Publi
[...]

law.



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2015/2016

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814 1

ANNUAL REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE FOR 2015/2016

Responsible Officer Carol Fox, Health and Safety Manager
e-mail: carol.fox@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743)  252814

1. Summary

This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2015/2016 of Shropshire Council, and 
identifies key priorities for 2016/2017. 

2. Recommendations

A.  The contents of the report are accepted; particularly noting:

 Good progress has been made during 2015/2016 on managing health and safety across the 
Council. 

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) and minor accidents 
have increased compared to last year’s figures. 

 Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils show that Shropshire Council performs well in terms 
of accident statistics.

 The Health & Safety Team continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE. 

B.  The Key Actions for 2016/2017 are agreed
      The key actions for Shropshire Council are:

 Work with Service Areas to produce and implement H&S management systems 
including policies, procedures and arrangements

 Development of contracts across council and externally with associated Service Level 
Agreements in place.

 Continue updating and monitoring of Workstation Safety Plus to reduce risks associated 
with musculoskeletal disorders.

Committee 
 
Cabinet 

DATE: 28th September 2016

Item

TBC



Annual Report on Health and Safety Performance 2015/2016

Contact:  Carol Fox on (01743) 252814 2

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment & Opportunities Appraisal 

The structure of the report is in line with best current practice for reporting on health and safety 
performance. The contents of the report highlights that the Council is managing risks and identifying 
improvements in an acceptable and proportionate manner. 

Progress with Action Plan for 2015/2016

1. Positive progress has been made with the completion of the

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

19 October 2016

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30  - 1.35 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 

Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Karen Calder, Lee Chapman, Simon Jones, 
Malcolm Price, Stuart West and Michael Wood

43 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from the Leader, Councillor Malcolm Pate and 
Councillors David Minnery and Cecilia Motley.

Cabinet held a minute of silence as a mark of respect on the sad news of the recent death 
of the Leader’s wife, Mrs Sue Pate.

44 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

45 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

46 Public Question Time 

Mr Richard Green had submitted a question querying why the partnership approach and 
community involvement had not been explored in relation to the Quarry swimming pool. 
He did not wish to raise a supplementary question and noted the written response tabled 
at the meeting.

Dr Nick Richards had submitted a question on behalf of the Quarry Swimming and Fitness 
Forum members relating to the lack of in depth survey of the Quarry plant and buildings 
and the lack of economic analysis.  He asked a supplementary question to the tabled 
response on the effect of the location of the new facility on revenue, cost to public health 
[on those people who walked and cycled to the Quarry] and levels of participation. The 
Director of Place and Enterprise drew attention to the report presented to the Cabinet 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

meeting on 13 July 2016 and stressed that although Shropshire Council had a preferred 
location for the new facility there was an option for others to make an expression of 
interest in the existing facility at the Quarry.

Mr Grainger-Jones, Chairman of the Shrewsbury Civic Society, had submitted a question 
relating to the one-year period during which all parties could consider their positions and 
assemble credible alternatives. As a supplementary question, he asked the reasons why 
Members of the Council who were also members of Shrewsbury Town Council had been 
advised not to participate in the debate on the swimming pool.  The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services [Monitoring Officer] explained that dual hatted Members had been 
given advice and that it was for each individual to make their own decision in the light of 
the advice that had been provided.

A hard copy of all of the questions submitted and the written responses was tabled at the 
meeting and is included in the formal record of the meeting.

47 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny items.

48 Improved Swimming Facilities for Shrewsbury 

Councillors Malcolm Price and Alan Mosley left the meeting during consideration of this 
item.  

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture presented a report from the Director of Place 
and Enterprise on improved swimming facilities for Shrewsbury.

Councillor Roger Evans stated that he disagreed wholeheartedly with the content of the 
report; he considered that it was biased and had ignored the consultation results and the 
views of local people.  He stated that the Council should seek to work in partnership with 
the local community and keep the Quarry pool open.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, Councillor Stuart West, stressed that the 
Council had listened and continued to listen to the local community and he drew attention 
to the 12-month period for interested organisations to come forward with business cases 
to keep swimming provision on the Quarry site.

The Deputy Leader commented that the report detailed the Shrewsbury Sports Village, the 
Sundorne site as the preferred option against which the Quarry option would be compared 
and thus opened the door for a true comparison to be made.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Adults, Councillor Lee Chapman agreed that the Council needed to identify its preferred 
option in order for a true comparison with any other bid to be made.  He suggested that 
the 12-month window needed to be used wisely by all parties. 

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet confirms that:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

i. The Council’s preferred location for improved swimming provision in Shrewsbury is 
the Shrewsbury Sports Village.  This decision is based on the options appraisal 
which was reported in detail to Cabinet on the 13th July 2016.

ii. In view of the outcome of the public consultation and interest in the retention of a 
town centre location any interested organisations who wishes to do so, is given the 
opportunity of up to 12 months to develop alternative business case proposals to 
retain swimming provision at the Quarry or other town centre location.

iii. There should be an interim stage and that interested organisations are provided 
with the opportunity to submit a Strategic Outline Business Case.  Any interested 
organisation which does not meet minimum criteria will be given an opportunity of 
addressing weaknesses or may choose to withdraw their interest.

iv. All Strategic Outline Business Cases and Full Business Cases, including the 
Council’s Strategic Outline Business Case and Full Business Case for the 
Shrewsbury Sports Village, will be evaluated against the process, timetable, 
evaluation requirements and methodology set out within the Terms of Reference 
included as Appendix 1 on a comparative basis. 

v. A report on the outcome of the evaluation of all submitted Full Business Cases will 
be brought back to Cabinet in due course for a decision on the final preferred 
location.  A decision on whether to go ahead with the replacement of the existing 
pool can be taken thereafter in light of the Council’s Financial Strategy.

49 Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report by the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance on the Council’s Financial Strategy 2017/18 
to 2019/20 and drew particular attention to Chart 1 [paragraph 5.7] of the report and 
Appendix 3.

Councillor Mosley stated that the use of one-off resources to fund the current 
budget shortfall was a temporary solution and difficulties would still have to be 
faced in years to come.  The Portfolio Holder for Adults, Councillor Lee Chapman 
remarked that the report was to be welcomed and he particularly drew attention to 
the large number of voluntary organisations that could work with the Council 
towards a sustainable future.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, 
Regulatory Services and the Environment, Councillor Mal Price, added that this was 
a process to make the budget work in future years and to ensure a fair settlement 
for Shropshire in years to come.

Councillor Hannah Fraser [Councillor Roger Evans had left the meeting for another 
engagement] drew attention to paragraph 3.3 of the report and asked when the 
Council would accept the Government’s settlement offer.  The Chief Executive 
advised that Council had already agreed to accept the offer [Council 21 July 2016] 
and this provided certainty; those authorities who did not accept the offer would be 
more than likely to receive a decrease rather than an increase in the Government’s 
offer.  The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance added that the offer made 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

was generally the minimum that may be offered [so the amount actually received 
may be more].

Responding to Councillor Fraser, the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
stated that the Veolia smoothing reserve had been replaced by £2M growth in the 
revenue budget.

Responding to a question from Councillor Mosley, the Chief Executive stressed that 
the transfer of local services would not change and the Council would continue to 
work with local Parish and Town Councils to take on services with its support.

RESOLVED:

a. That the use of Core Grants and other short and medium term resources to 
provide a balanced budget for 2017/18 and reduced funding gap in 2018/19 
(as set out in Table 3) be agreed and recommended to Council

b. That it be noted that to achieve a balanced budget without further Red RAG 
Rated Savings proposals being implemented will require the allocation of 
over £34m of short and medium term proposals over two financial years 
which will not reduce the size of the core funding gap in future years (still 
requiring £28.7m of base budget savings by 2019/20). 

c. That it be noted that further work is being progressed over the next 12 
months to deliver a Sustainable Business Model for the Council to close the 
Core Funding Gap and deliver a financially self-sufficient Council in the 
medium to long term.

50 Foster Care Payments Policy 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services on the Foster Care Payments Policy and drew attention to the 
budgetary impact of back pay and the projected spend up to March 2017.  

Cabinet noted the aim of the Policy to ensure retention and recruitment of sufficient 
foster carers to meet the needs of Looked After Children in the county and to 
effectively compete with independent foster care agencies; the Policy provided a level 
playing field where all foster carers would receive the same level of allowances and the 
same amount of training.  The excellent work provided by foster carers in the county 
was recognised and praised.

RESOLVED:

i) That the proposed new Policy ‘Payment Arrangements for Foster Carers’ be 
approved and that it takes effect from 1 April 2016; and

ii) That the potential financial pressure associated with this change in policy be 
reviewed and noted.

51 Update on Refugee Resettlement Programme and Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) Transfer Programme 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing, Regulatory Services and Environment 
presented a report from the Director of Adult Services that provided an update on the 
Refugee Resettlement Programme and Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children [UASC] 
Transfer Programme.  He explained that Shropshire had capacity to take another five 
families and the original offer of 60 people had not yet been reached.  Cabinet and all 
parties present agreed that this was a humanitarian issue and Shropshire should take in 
as many people as it could afford to.  Thanks were voiced to the great efforts and 
dedication of all those serving on the Cross Party Working Group who were working hard 
to provide support to refugees in the county.

Councillor Mosley stated that the broader issue of stirring the Government’s social 
conscience to achieve an increase in the quota of refugees being taken by the United 
Kingdom needed to be considered in the wider arena of a future meeting of full Council.

RESOLVED:

a) THAT CABINET CONFIRMS ITS ONGOING COMMITMENT TO PROVIDING 
SUPPORT, AS APPROPRIATE, TO SYRIAN REFUGEES AND 
UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKER CHILDREN AND NOTES THE FURTHER 
UPDATE REGARDING THE ASYLUM DISPERSAL SCHEME

b) THAT CABINET AGREES TO SHROPSHIRE SUPPORTING UP TO A FURTHER 5 
SYRIAN REFUGEE FAMILIES UNDER THE SYRIAN REPATRIATION 
PROGRAMME MANAGED BY UNHCR TO TAKE THE TOTAL COHORT IN 
SHROPSHIRE UP TO 15 FAMILIES OVER THE NEXT 12 MONTHS, OR AROUND 
60 OR SO   PEOPLE, DEPENDENT ON FAMILY SIZE.

c) THAT CABINET AGREES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE UASC DISPERSAL 
SCHEME ON A VOLUNTARY BASIS TO REACH THE 0.07% OF OUR TOTAL 
CHILD POPULATION.  THIS WILL INCLUDE ASSISTING KENT WITH THEIR 
CHALLENGE OF SUPPORTING UP TO 2000 CHILDREN THAT HAVE ARRIVED 
THERE AS UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKER CHILDREN, AND FUTURE 
REQUESTS TO SUPPORT UASC AND REFUGEES FROM EUROPE WHEN 
FURTHER CLARITY IS PROVIDED ON THE POSITION REGARDING HOW THE 
DISPERSAL SCHEME WILL OPERATE, AND THAT DELEGATED 
RESPONSIBILITY IS ALLOCATED TO THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES TO AGREE ANY REQUESTS FOR SUPPORT AND TO ENSURE 
THAT APPROPRIATE STAFFING RESOURCES ARE IN PLACE. 

d) THAT CABINET NOTE THE NUMBER OF UASC ALREADY SUPPORTED IN 
SHROPSHIRE WHICH WILL CONTRIBUTE TO THE OVERALL TOTAL 
REQUIRED UNDER THE UASC NATIONAL DISPERSAL SCHEME.

e) THAT CABINET NOTES THE NEED TO UNDERTAKE A FURTHER 
RECRUITMENT DRIVE FOR SUPPORTED ACCOMMODATION FOR UASC.      

f) THAT CABINET AGREES TO ANY FURTHER FUNDING BEING MADE 
AVAILABLE FOR THE RESETTLEMENT OF SYRIAN REFUGEES THROUGH 
EXTENSION OF THE SCHEME BEING RINGFENCED WITHIN A DEDICATED 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 6

COST CENTRE IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT TO THIS 
GROUP OF PEOPLE OVER THE 5 YEAR TERM OF THE FUNDING.

g) THAT CABINET AGREES TO THE FUNDING BEING MADE AVAILABLE TO 
SUPPORT THE UASC DISPERSAL SCHEME BEING RING FENCED WITHIN A 
DEDICATED COST CENTRE WITHIN CHILDREN’S SERVICES.

52 West Mercia Energy Governance 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance detailing the proposed amendments to the Joint 
Agreement governing the operation of the West Mercia Energy [WME] Joint 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

i) That the current Joint Agreement between the WME Member Authorities be 
amended in line with the report and as attached at Appendix A to this report, 
and authorises the execution of a Deed of Variation to make such amendments;

ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(s151 Officer) to agree with the other constituent authorities any further 
amendments to the Joint Agreement required prior to completion.     

53 Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 2015/16 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from the Head of 
Human Resources and Development on the Annual Health and Safety 
Performance.  He commended the hard work and the progress made by the Health 
and Safety Team.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Annual Health and Safety Performance Report 2015/16 be 
accepted; particularly noting that:

 Good progress has been made during 2015/2016 on managing health and 
safety across the Council. 

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 
and minor accidents have increased compared to last year’s figures. 

 Benchmarking with other Unitary Councils show that Shropshire Council 
performs well in terms of accident statistics.

 The Health & Safety Team continues to maintain a good relationship with 
the HSE. 

54 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 28 September 2016

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 7

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items.

55 Community Energy 

Having declared an interest in this item, the Deputy Leader left the meeting at this 
point.  The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report from the 
Director of Place and Enterprise on a community energy model.

RESOLVED:

That the four recommendations be approved as detailed in the confidential report.

56 Exempt Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the confidential Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 September 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Leader.

Signed Leader

Date: 


